Purchase Order B35

gtate of West Virginia FAGE
epartment of Administration "'
Purchasing Division AUD115000 1
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 e —
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 = A CORRET PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER
00 MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES,
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS
CTIONS CONCErNG T e
STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.
BUILDING 1, ROOM W100 '
.1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR
CHARLESTON, WV - TERMS AND CONDITIONS
_25305-0230Q !:[6%
*802152658 302-683-4295 LOCAVION

CITIBANK SOUTH DAKOTA NA STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE
701 EAST 60TH STREET NORTH
BUILDING 1, ROOM W100

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV

25305-0230  558.2251

SIOUX FALLS SD 57117

~DATE PRINTED

-~ TERMSOF-SALE ™

i = ACGOUNT. NUMBER -
AT, ~MIIT,

I)Es INATLON
UOP:: _VENDORTTEM NO
EMNUMBE

D ELIVERY DATE

Purchasing Division's File Copy
QPEN-END CONTRACY

000 JB .0000¢ E.L:r

06/15/2010 946-35
CREDIT CARD, CHARGE CARD SERVICES

=

THE VENDOR| CITIBANK SOUTH DAKOTA|NA, AGREES TO ENTER
INTO THIS (QPEN-ENP CONTRACT TO PROVIDE THE AGENCY,
THE WEST VIRGINIA|STATE AUDITOR'S|OFFICE, PURCHASING
CARD SERVICES FOR|THE STATE OF WE$T VIRGINIA, AND TO
OFFER SAID SERVICLS TO LOCAL MUNIQIPALITY GOVERNMENTS,
EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS, AND OTHER ENTITIES THROUGHOUT
THE STATE AT THEIR OPTION, PER THE FOLLOWING BID
REQUIREMENTS, TERMS & CONDITIONS, |THE INFORMATION FROM
ADDENDUM Np. 1 DATED 06/09/2010, THE REQUEST FOR PRO-
POSAL AS ADVERTISED 05/13/2010, AND THE VENDOR'S sum- NG DIVISIO ON
MITTED AND|ACCEPTED TECHNICAL AND|COST PROPOSALS DATED PURCHAS‘ cUmBERED
06/24/2010, INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE AND MADE CERTIFIED EN

A PART OF HEREOF, U5212ﬂm

THE STATE (F WEST| VIRGINIA SHALL RECEIVE A REBATE
BASED ON THE FINANCIAL/REVENUE PRPPOSAL OF THE VENDOR. xﬁ;unuég
AN INCREAS[ING PURCHASING CARD VOLUME REBATE BASED ON

INCREASACLSISRAFTS O VOLOMS AfD DECRERSING PRINT  ENTERE)

=
rRUVEY rGP

APPRO ﬁgc%‘twn'ﬁﬂ"ﬁv GENERAL, CHECK HERE %}% OPEN END

PR, f"/fzéi}ifxuﬁ;C:f) Qf/
2 /sy MWQ 39855870492

As‘g{;’}ﬁ%ﬁ‘#&{&?&"&%M % PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHOHIZED SIGNATURE




GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS
PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT

1. ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall be bound by this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of lhis' ord

2. APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasii
Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of t
Purchase Order/Contract.

3. NON-FUNDING: All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to .
conlinued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds belhg appropriated by H
Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise avallab
for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.

4. COMPLIANCE: Seller shall comply with all federal, stale and local laws, regulations and ordinances includin
but not limited to, the prevailing wage rates of the WV Divislon of Labor.

5. MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties' final expression of intent. No modification of this order shall &
binding unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer.

6, ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to bacome due hereunder may be assigned by t
Seller without the Buyer's consent.

7. WABRANTY: The Seller expressly warrants that the goods andfor services covered by this order will:
Ea] conform to the specifications, drawings, samples or other description fumished or specified by the

umr; {1;1}_ be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended; andfor {c} be free from defect in material and
workmanship.

8. CANCELLATION: The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Confract upon 30 days writte
hotice to the seller.

9. SHIPPING, BILLING & PRICES: Prices are those stated in this order. No price Increase will be accepte
- without written authority from the Buyer. All goods or services shall be shipped on or before the dat
specified in this Order.

10. LATE PAYMENTS: Payments may only be made after the delivery of goods or services. Interest may be pal
on late payments In accordance with the West Virginia Code.

11.h TAXES: The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or raimburs:
such taxes.

12. RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upo.
mutual written agreement of the parties.

13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor ﬁleé for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem thi.
contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.

14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Assoclate
Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, Is avallable online at www.state.wv.usfadmin/purchase/vre/hipaa.htr
and is _hersby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definitton of a Cover Entit
(45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

15. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirecﬂly any suct
personally identifiable Information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the indiv dual who |-
the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency"
policles, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policles and Information
Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in hitp:/Awww.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/notice Confidentiality.pdf.

16. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws anc
requirements by: any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginla Secretar.
of State’s Office, the West Virginla Tax Department, West Virginla Insurance Commission, or any other state agency
.or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the
Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and In good standing with the above entitles,

17. ANTITRUST: In accepting this purchase order or signing this contract with any agency for the State of West Virginia,
the vendor agrees to convey, sell, assign, or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title, and Interest
in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and
the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of s;(a o relating to the particular
commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginla. $Suéh dséRiihent 'shall -bgp made
and bacome effective at the time the purchasing ‘agency tenders the initial payment-td ¥endar.. Vendor yertifies
that this purchase order or contract Is accepted or entered into without any pror "understanding, agreement, or
connection to any other entity that could ‘be considered a violation of law. Vandgr further cerifies that this
purchase order or contract is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud, T AR e g

Rev. 8/09/10



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 256305-0130

STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100
1500 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV
25305-0230 |

*802152658 302-683-4295
CITIBANK SOUTH DAKOTA NA
701 EAST 60TH STREET NORTH

SIOUX FALLS SD 57117

DATE PRINTED:

AMS'OFSALE

Purchase Order _

AUD115000 2

CORRECT PURGHASE ORDER NUMBER
00 MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES,

INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS,
QUESTIONS CONGERNING THIS PUR-
CHASE ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED
TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW,

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV
=0230..

_558-2287
R85 2201

460358360

) RON

S FACIGHTLTERMS = - ACCAQUNT-NUMBER®

CYCLES SHALL BE PAID.

THE ENTIRE)REBATE |SCHEDULE IS DET
CIAL/REVENUE PROP@SAL OF THE VEND
VENDOR'S PRICING QVERVIEW & FINAN
ARE ATTACH?D.

EXHIBIT 3

LIFE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT
NOVEMBER 11, 2010| AND EXTENDS FO
YEARS OR UNTIL SU{H "REASONABLE T
NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRAC
ORIGINAL CONTRACT| THE "REASONAB
NOT EXCEED|TWELVE| (12) MONTHS. D
TIME" THE VENDOR WMAY TERMINATE TH
REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR O
WRITTEN NOTICE.

UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE ST
IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TE
PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR T
CONTRACT.

RENEWAL: THIS CO
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING
SUBMITTED O THE DIRECTOR OF PURC

DAVS DRTORILTO _THE
Dt e O ARl

IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REQUIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE [

BY.

ILED IN THE FINAN{
R; HOWEVER, THE .
IAL OFFER HIGHLIGHTS

BECOMES EFFECTIVE
A PERIOD OF FIVE]| (5)
ME" THEREAFTER AS|IS
OR RENEW THE
E TIME" PERIOD S L
ING THIS "REASONABLE
S CONTRACT FOR ANY
PURCHASING 30 DAYS

PULATED ELSEWHERE
S, CONDITIONS AND
E LIFE QOF THE

WED UPON THE MUTUAL

IT AND VENDOR,

SING THIRTY (30)
ENEWAT:, SHALIL

APRGENEDASTOTORIEY, PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

B —.



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Purchase Order

T PURGHASE ORDERA NG, = =
AUD115000 3

CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER
MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES,
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS,
QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PUR:

00

I B CHASE ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED
5 STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW,
‘o:

‘¢l BUILDING 1, ROOM W100

‘E| 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR
5 CHARLESTON, WV TERMS AND CONDITIONS
2 253065-0230

"] ¥802152658 302-683-4295

f% CITIBANK SOUTH DAKOTA NA STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

N1 701 EAST 60TH STREET NORTH

'g: BUILDING 1, ROOM W100

=] SIOUX FALLS 8D 57117 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV '

T TERVSOF SALE

BE IN ACCORDANCE
ORIGINAL CONTRACT
(1) YEAR PERIODS.

CANCELLATI(QN: THE

TO THE SPEQIFICAT

OPEN MARKET CLAUS
AUTHORIZE A SPEND
MARKET, WITHOUT T
ESTIMATE, ITEMS S
IMMEDIATE DELIVER
CAUSES (INCLUDING
PORTATION QR AN

OF WORK.)

QUANTITIES
APPROXIMATJONS ON
THE STATE BPENDIN
THAT THE CPNTRACT
ORDERED FOR DELIV
WHETHER MORE OR L

ORDERING PROCEDUR

ITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE
AND SHALL BE LI

DIRECTOR OF PUR

RIGHT TO CEL THIS CONTRACT IMM
NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMO
SUPPLIED E OF INFERICR QUALT

ONS OF THE BID

: THE DIRECTOR
NG UNIT TO PURC
E FILING OF A R
ECIFIED ON THIS
IN EMERGENCIES
BUT NOT LIMITED
ANTICIPATED INC

TIES LISTED IN THE REQUISITION AR]
Y, BASED ON ESTIMATES SUPPLIED BY
IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED
SHALIL COVER THE

RY DURING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT,
SS THAN THE QUANTITIES SHOWN.

: SPENDING UNIT(S) SHALL ISSUE A
(EQ

ITED TO TWO (2) ONE

HASING RESERVES THE
DIATELY UPON WRITTEN
ITIES AND/OR SERV%CES
Y OR DO NOT CONFORM

CONTRACT HEREIﬁ.

F PURCHASING MAY
SE ON THE OPEN
QUISITION OR COST
CONTRACT FOR

DUE TO UNFORESEEN
TO DELAYS IN TRANS-
EASE IN THE VOLUME

)

QUANTITIES ACTUALLY

NUMBER WV-=39) TO

WRIFTEN—STA

IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REQUIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE (]

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

a-r o ra-o g v —

Y

BY.
PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

-



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Straet East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Purchase Order _ .

AUD115000

00

BUILDING 1,

CHARLESTON, WV

STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

ROOM W100
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

25305-0230

*802152658

302-683-4295
CITIBANK SOUTH DAKOTA NA
701 EAST 60TH STREET NORTH

STOUX FALLS SD 57117

FDATE FRINTED: . 27 e ]

CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NWBER
MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAQES
INVO!CES AND SHIPPING PAPERS.
QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PUR-

HASE ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED
TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE

BUILDING 1, ROOM W100
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV

T . ACCOUNT NUMBER

THE VENDOR
THE ORIGINAL COPY
VENDOR AS AUTHORI
MAILED TO THE PUR
RETAINED BY THE S

BANKRUPTCY
FOR BANKRUPTCY PR
CONTRACT NULL AND
WITHOUT FURTHER O

THE TERMS AND CO
SHALL SUPERSEDE
CONDITIONS | WHICH
DOCUMENTS TUCH AS
AGREEMENTS
ELECTRONIC| MEDIUM

REV. 05/26/2009

OR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS INCLUDING ANY

ODITIES COVERE$ BY THIS CONTRACT
OF THE WV-39 S
ATION FOR SHIPMENT, A SECOND COPY
HASING DIVISION] AND A THIRD COPY
ENDING UNIT.

E EVENT THE VENOR/CONTRACTOR FILES

TECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE
VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT
ER.

ITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT
Y AND ALL SUBSEQUENT TERMS AND
Y APPEAR ON ANY ATTACHED PRINTED
PRICE LISTS, ORDER FORMS, SALES

SUCH AS CD-ROM.

I, BE MAILED TO THE

IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REQUIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE [J

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

BY.

PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE




~

Pricing Overview

Citi is pleased to provide The State of West Virginia with a competitive and transparent
financial incentive proposal for the State’s One Card Program. We understand the critical
importance of the State’s existing One Card Program and the tremendous budgetary
constraints all States and local governments are managing.

The State has not indicated the need for a sign-on bonus and being the incumbent, we believe
the State is best served with providing an aggressive rebate over the life of the program. it is
expected the State will realize greater compensation through sustained growth combined with
the tiered Sales Volume Rebate pricing. As additional incentive, Citi is offering the State a 50
basis point rebate on all large ticket items.

Financial Offer Highlights

Significant Rebates across all Spending Tiers
Large Ticket Item Rebate Offer of 50bps
Multiple Spending Tiers
The Bank will add 1 basis point for every day early (prior to 25 days) that The State of
West Virginia remits payment
o West Virginia' Current Payment Cycle averages 19 Days and will provide an
additional 6 Basis Points to your Rebate
o In order to provide greater flexibility in payment days, Citi also is pleased to offer rebate
up through day 35 with a decrement of 1 basis point per day after 25 days.

e e ¢ e




ONE CARD ADDENDUM A for
The State of West Virginia

This Addendum A is an inlegral part of the Citibank One Card Agreement. This Citibank One Card Program is corporate liabilily with central
bill and central payment.

Spending Limit: $§ __100,000,000 __(subject to change by the Bank}

1. Fees and Charges

Annual Membership Fee: WAIVED

Transaction Fee: N/A

Convenlence Check Fee: (Not included per West Virginia request)

Convenience Check Stop Payment Fee: (Not included per West Virginia request)

ATM Cash Advance Fee: (Not included per West Virginia request)

Cash Advance from Teller Fee: {Not included per Wesl Virginia request)

$350,000 Common Carrier insurance: No Charge

$1,500 Los Luggage Insurance: No Charge

Returned Check Fee: $10

implementation Fee (one sile); No Charge*

Implementation Training Fee (one site): No Charge*

Foreign Transaclion Fee: The Bank will pass along all charges assessed by the bankcard
associations. In addition, the Bank will charge a fee of 1%.

Report Fee {Standard Reporis): N/A

CiliDirect or Adhoc Reporling (web-based): N/A

Reporiing Training Fee (one site): No Charge

Flat File or Standard EDI File Fee (one file): No Charge

Additional Files: No Charge

Custom File Programming: $225/hr.

Standard Card Design: No Charge

Custom Card Design: No Charge

2. Payment Due Date
Payment in full is due 25 days after billing stalement date.

3. Late Payment Interost Rate
Per West Virginla Code

4. Pricing
The pricing term for this Agreement shall be effective for five (6) years from the date hereof or for the term of this Agreement, whichever
lime is shorter. Citibank will honor pricing for the State's option years, beyond the initial five (5) year contract term.




5. Rebates
The State of West Virginia shall be eligible for rebates according to the rebate parameters set forth below. Pricing is inclusive of any
financial support that may be provided by the Bankeard Associalions, Transactions associated with reduced large licket interchange il
teceive 50 basis points rebate. The combined sales volume of regular and large ticket transactions will determine the sales volume tier
for sales volume. Rebate payments will be remitted to lhe State of West Virginia quarterly. The sales volume at each rebate period will
be annualized to determine the appropriate sales volume threshold for basis point calculation. At the end of each 12 month period,
actual annual sales volume will be determined beginning with the first day of the 12 month period and the necessary adjusiments will be
made and included in the final quarter's payment. The method for calculating the payment performance is based on the monthly pay
dale for each month in the quarter. The annual sales volume will be calculated as purchases less retumns, credits, cash advances and
convenience checks, Rebales are net of all credit losses and, upon a Termination Event, net of the full outstanding balance due from the
Company under this Agreement and any other commercial card program between the Bank and Company or any of Company's Affiliates.
The Bank reserves all rights of seloff under applicable law.

if cost of funds varies significantly, pricing is subject to change. For every twenty-five (25) basis point increase In the Base Fed Funds
rate, the Rebates outlined below will be reduced by two and one half (2.5) basis points. Base Fed Funds rate is that rale which is
effective as of XXOXUXXXX.

U 0 U U
0 ) e 0 3 ‘
2 etre e oUbp 5
< $326,000,000

1"$:32:5.f-9:9°4°9"3-t°:$34%999;'999;.' S
$350,000,000 10 $374,099.999
7$375,000,000 10 $399.999,999.
$40000000010$424999,999 : | s o
$425'0(}0‘000+ B E : a2 '.: ‘ : | 1-“: 1»89%

* Subject to increase based on the Early Payment Incentive

** 3 day grace period cycle requires electronic billing slatements

*#+ Currenl Payment Performance Cycle

*+*« Giti is offering the State of West Virginia 50bps for large ticket items

Example of Actual Rebate based on Spend Cycle

One Card Annual Sales Volume  Cycle

Tiers

{excludes large ticket rebates
50bps)

< $325,000,000  lin
$326,000,00010 §349,1099.999
$350,000,00016'$374,999,099"° |

Grace

 §5,232,500.
 $5,705,000
$6.187,500.
$6,680,000
© $7,182,500
~$8,550,000°

-$375,000,000 10 $399,999,99




Note: Rebale is based on the highest spend within tier
*$500,000,000 used as spend volume

Early Payment Incentive: As set forth above as a note to the Rebate Schedule, for payments made as early as the third day after the
billing statement date, Contractor shall add one (1) basis point for every day early (prior lo day 25) thal the Stale remits payment.
For payments received from day 26 through day 35, Conlractor shall decrease one (1) basis point for each day up through day 35
Sales volume associated with a payment received after day 35 will not qualify for rebates.

Signing Incentive: Citibank will not be providing a Signing Incentive,

Large Ticket Rebate: Cili is offering the State 50bps rebate on all farge ticket items.



